

CENTRAL TEXAS Regional Mobility Authority

Contact:

AGENDA ITEM #8 SUMMARY

Approve procurement at the best value for the Mobility Authority of maintenance services for Mobility Authority roadways and related facilities and for adjacent Texas Department of Transportation roadways.

Strategic Plan Relevance:	Regional Mobility
Department:	Engineering
Associated Costs:	Between \$14M to \$18M
Funding Source:	O&M Fund from respective corridors on the system
Board Action Required:	Yes

Description of Matter: Staff requests Board approval to issue a procurement and receive proposals, consistent with Mobility Authority Procurement Policy, for a performance based maintenance contract for Mobility Authority roadways and related facilities as well as adjacent roadways and facilities owned by the Texas Department of Transportation. The Mobility Authority highway corridors maintained under this contract will be 183A, Manor Expressway, MoPac Improvement Project, 71 Express Project, and SH 45 SW.

After completing an evaluation of the responses to the request for proposals, the Executive Director will bring a recommendation to the Board for its consideration and action to award a contract to the proposer that provides the best value to the Mobility Authority, based on the criteria and weighting established in the procurement documents.

Reference:	Draft Resolution

Ginny Burcham, Manager of Construction and Maintenance

Ray A. Wilkerson, Chairman • James H. Mills, Vice-Chairman • Robert L. Bennett Jr., Treasurer Nikelle S. Meade, Secretary • David Singleton • Charles Heimsath • David B. Armbrust Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director

GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 15-___

APPROVING PROCUREMENT AT THE BEST VALUE FOR THE MOBILITY AUTHORITY OF MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR MOBILITY AUTHORITY ROADWAYS AND RELATED FACILITIES AND FOR ADJACENT TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ROADWAYS.

WHEREAS, most current and future Mobility Authority roadways are adjacent to roadways and facilities operated and maintained by the Texas Department of Transportation ("TxDOT"); and

WHEREAS, much of the maintenance for Mobility Authority roadways is provided through an interlocal agreement with TxDOT for maintenance services using TxDOT vendors under TxDOT's maintenance contracts; and

WHEREAS, with the opening of the Manor Expressway and the addition of the MoPac Improvement Project, the 71 Express Project, and SH 45 SW as Mobility Authority roadways, staff recommends procuring a performance based maintenance service contract managed by the Mobility Authority to maintain both Mobility Authority and adjacent TxDOT assets; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends that the Mobility Authority procure a contract to provide performance based maintenance services for Mobility Authority road corridors at the best value for the Mobility Authority.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Director is authorized and directed to procure a performance based maintenance contract for existing and future Mobility Authority roadways and related facilities and for adjacent Texas Department of Transportation roadways, at the best value for the Mobility in accordance with the procurement policies established by Chapter 4 of the Mobility Authority Policy Code.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 25th day of February, 2015.

Submitted and reviewed by:

Approved:

Andrew Martin, General Counsel

Ray A. Wilkerson Chairman, Board of Directors